## Volkswagen (VW) Environmental Mitigation Trust State of Utah Semi-Annual Reporting

Ì	Beneficiary:	State of Utah
	Lead Agency:	Department of Environmental Quality
	Reporting Period:	January 1, 2023 - June 30, 2023

	Utah's VW Settlement Budget							
State of Utah's VW Settlement:								
Cost error related to Trustee:		The UEED misusdenteed the Truster's admiratant to exist alreading and had been reducing the amount from the Statis and selection of the reducining budges for the afferent Biggles Mitigation Action Funding Requests. After recoving destination from Russel Crane of the Williams of the Action Funding Research and the Conference of the Action of the Action Funding Research Williams of the Action Funding Research Williams of the Action Funding Research Williams of the Action Funding Research Action Funding Research						
Previously understood State of Utah VW settlement that the current funding requests are based on:	624 695 024							

Eligible Mitigation Action Category	Funding Request Date	Funding Request Approval Date	Requested and Received Amounts from Trustee	Funds Expended to Date	Balance (Note: balances shown for Class 8 Local Freight Trucks, Class 4-7 Local Freight Trucks, and Class 4-8 School Shuttle, or Transit Bus categories reflect contract expenses only, Administrative costs are expended from each of these categories, but are summarized in a separate fine item)
Class 8 Local Freight Trucks	December 18, 2019	February 18, 2020	\$6,214,686.00	\$1,323,548,00	\$4,891,118,00
Class 4-7 Local Freight Trucks	December 18, 2019	February 18, 2020	\$500,000.00	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
Class 4-8 School, Shuttle, or Transit Bus	December 18, 2019	February 18, 2020	\$19,200,000.00	\$1,773,256.81	\$17,426,743.19
Light-Duty Zero Emission Vehicle Supply Equipment	October 10, 2019	December 9, 2019	\$3,815,352.00	\$2,692,492.93	\$1,122,859.07
Diesel Emission Reduction Act (DERA) Option	December 18, 2019	February 25, 2020	\$2,427,951,00	\$294,149,96	\$2,133,801.04
Administrative Costs (for all categories except DERA)	Included in all Funding Requests	Included in all Funding Requests	\$2,527,052.00	\$691,646.18	\$1,835,405.82
		Totals	\$34,685,021.00	\$6,775,093.88	\$27,909,927.12
		Earned Interest	\$1,569,154.29	\$0.00	\$1,569,154.29
		Grand Totalis	\$36,254,175,29	\$6,775,093.88	\$29,479,081.41

Project Summary									
Eligible Mitigation Action Category	Project Entity	Project Status	Project Development	Project Implementation	Modifications from Approved Funding Request	Anticipated Termination Date	Annual Emissions Reductions	Lifetime Emissions Reductions	
Class 8 Local Freight Truck Projects:									
	Bountiful City	Awarded \$145,000 for two Class 8 truck replacements, funded at 50 percent, Grant contract finalized. Both truck replacements are complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	April 21, 2022	0.278	0.833	
	City of North Salt Lake	Awarded \$108,741 for one truck replacement.funded at 50 percent. Grant contract finstized. Required documentation submitted and approved. Project is complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	November 19, 2020	0.016	0.128	
	City of Orem	Awarded \$892,500 for four Clans 8 truck replacements, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract in finalized, Project is complete.	Complete.	Complete.	M/A.	May 31, 2023	0.581	4.242	
	Pleasant Grove City	Awarded \$198,696 for two Class 8 trust replacements, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract is final read, Projects are in process.	The orders for the new trush replacements for VMs D452 and D453 have been delayed due to supply-chain source.	An amendment to extend the project end date has been requested by the City.	Upon further review of documentation to verify the gross verticate weight rating; it was discovered that VNs 0452 and 0455 are Class 8 trucks. As such, a modification to the Class 8 Local Freight Truck (Eighle Large Trucks) Providing Nepositives completed and submitted to the Trucks.	An amendment is pending to extend the project end date.	0.082	0.576	
	Salt Lake City Corporation	Awarded \$986,500 for seven truck replacements, funded at 50 percent, Crant contract is finalized. Properts are in process.	The procurement process has been approved for seven of the nine new replacement vehicles, Whs 2646, 6416, 0371, 1486, 1486, 6943, and 315. The now replacement vehicles for VNHs 0371, 6416, and 2546 have been placed ritio service.  VNHs 0371, 6416, and 2564 have been scrapped.	Scrappage documentation was provided to DEO for VINE (371 and 6415 and 2846). The replacement varieties for VINE 1468, 1469, and 8043 are appected to be placed into service by Alg 2023. Alg 2023.  The replacement vehicle for VIN 3513 is expected to be assembled no later than December 2023. The replacement vehicle for VIN 3513 is expected to be assembled no later than December 2023. The CSD has requested for exercise 474 (416) 1475 and 7255 for most present, An executivate trans- conducted to the executive than excellent forms the proceed search as the size almost and search and searc	Solt one City has requested the amount of seven tucks one of the common of seven tucks are seven to the common of	December 31, 2023	0.223	1.135	
	Sall Lake Urban Search and Rescue (SLUSR)	Awarded \$88,740 for one truck replacement, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Project is complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	May 25, 2022	0.034	0.237	
	Transportation	Awarded \$2,804.048 for 22 truck replacements, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract is finitized. Physics are in process.	All 22 trucks have been screpped, UDOT has provided UDEQ with scrappage documentation.  The purchases of all 22 new truck replacements are complete and the new trucks have been placed into service.	IUDEC is in process of reviewing UDOT's final documentation, An amendment was processed to lextend the project period to August 1, 2023.	WA	August 1, 2023	1.376	7.76	
	Additional Class 8 Local Freight Truck Projects	\$512,884 to be awarded for future projects.	TBD	TBD	TBD	TBD	TBD	TBD	
				Total Anticipat	ed Emissions Reductions from Class 8 Local Fre	ight Truck Projects	2,59	14,911	

Class 4-7 Local Freight Truck Projects:								
	Pleasant Grove City	Awarded \$213,446 for three inuck replacements, funded at 50 percent, Grant contract finalized, Projects are in process.		Scrappage documentation for VNs 1763, 4763, and 4754 has been submitted to UDEQ.	Upon reviewing further documentation to verify the gross vehicle weight rating of the five participating functs, it was discovered that two of the tucks, VIN 6-052 and 0453, are Class 8 functs. As such, a modification to remove these two trucks form the Class +17 cuts Fright Trucks (Local Fright Trucks) Funding Request and sed them to the Facility Request was completed and submitted to the Trustee.	An amendment is pending to extend the project end date.	0.12	0.5024
	Additional Class 4-7 Local Freight Truck Projects	\$89,888 to be awarded for future projects.	тво	TBO	TBD	TBD	тво	TBD
				Total Anticipated	Emissions Reductions from Class 4-7 Local Free	ght Truck Projects	0.12	0.5024
Class 4-8 School, Shuttle, and Transit Bus Projects:								
	Canyons School District	Awarded \$826,000 for 14 school bus replacements, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Required documentation has been submitted and approved. Projects are complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	July 29, 2021	1.04	4.478
	City of Orem	Awarded \$87,500 for one shuffle bus replacement, burded at 50 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Project is complete.	Complien.	Complete.	N/A	May 10, 2023	0.096	0.671
	Davis School District	Awarded \$138,280 for two school bus replacements, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Projects are in process.	The District scrapped the two buses and submitted scrappage documentation to UDEQ.	The new replacement buses were in process of being placed into service August - September 2022. UDEQ has made multiple attempts to contact the District for required documentation, but no response has been provided to date.	N/A	Septetmber 28, 2023	0.113	1,016
	Jordan School District	Awarded \$138,992 for two school bus replacements, funded at 50 percent, Grant contract is finalized. Required documentation has been submitted and approved, Projects are complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	August 4, 2021	0.104	0.617
		Awarded \$3,129,449 for five transit bus replacements to electric, funded at 65 percent. Projects are in process.	An amendment to remove one bus, decrease the award, extend the project period, and add High Valley Transit to certain requirements was completed.	Four of the five replacement buses have been received by High Valley Transit, a project partner, and are in process of being placed linto service.	Park City Municipal notified UDEQ that one of their participating buses; (VIN 15GGB291061076507) needs to be removed from their award due to the bus being totalled in a collision.	December 31, 2023	2.215	8.353
	Salt Lake City School District	Awarded \$689,600 for four school bus replacements to electric, funded at 65 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Required documentation has been submitted and approved. Projects are complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	January 2022	0.328	1.071
	Tooele County School District	Awarded \$132,000 for two school bus replacements, funded at 50 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Required documentation submitted and approved. Project is complete.	Complete.	Complete.	N/A	April 27, 2021	0.368	1,723
	Utah Transit Authority (UTA)	Awarded \$13,079,240 for 20 transit bus replacements to electric, funded at 65 percent. Grant contract is finalized. Projects in process.	UTA has received all 20 new replacement buses. The original buses are in process of being scrapped. An amendment was processed to extend the project period.	UTA has begun packaging final documentation.	N/A	December 31, 2023	10.905	32.715
	Additional Class 4-8 School Bus, Shuttle Bus, and Transit Bus Projects	\$406,407 to be awarded for future projects.	TBD	TBD	TBD	TBD	тво	тво
		·		Total Anticipated Emissions I	Reductions from Class 4-8 School, Shuttle, and Tr.	ansit Bus Projects	15.169	50.644

Light-Duty Zero Emission Vehicle Supply Equipment Projects:								
	Clinton City	Awarded \$60,129 to purchase and install three Level 2 EVSEs (Elecnic Vehicle Supply couplings) and the tribot Sender Not. Center Park, and Townstein Park. Alternatived Cleton Cty 240,000,38. Procedule Medical & 100 per	Final project includes the purchase and installation of three duels, or Level 2 EVSEs at public bootines.	All three EVSEs were installed and activised on April 17, 2020,	Addresses are slightly different than proposed. The new soldenses are slightly different than proposed, but soldenses are located at the some pask as proposed, but 1) from Powedine Pask, 1600 W. 1740 N. Clarkou, U.T. to Powedine Pask 1740 N. Clarkou, U.T. to 2) shorn (Duk. 1740 N. Clarkou, U.T. to 2) shorn (Duk. Clarkou Pask, 2100 N. 1500 W. Clarkou, U.T. to Cocc Clearler Pask, 2100 N. 1500 W. Clarkou, U.T. to Cocc Clearler Pask (Ferrilly Camp Pasking), 2300 N. 1550 W. Clarkou, U.T. to	April 28,2020	0.013	0.13
	Davis Technical Center	Asserted E48.000 to providuce and motal filters disableate and on englaced Level 12 EVISEs at the David Agailed Rehinstal Codings Compus. Reinformed David Technical Commer 640,007 for completion of all four EVISE units. All units are hadded at 100 percent with the exception of one evolutions changer funded at 60 percent. Project complete.	Final project includes the purchase and installation of three dual-port Level 2 CVCS, exit is tasked, business, and one single-port EVISE exit not evaluable to the parks, but will be send by duffer to their flash should	DATC indicated that the first three EVSE units were initialled and activated on November 25, 2016, and the fourth and final EVSE unit was initialled and activated on September 24, 2020.	N/A	September 28, 2020	0.06	0.5
	Division of Facilities and Construction Management (DFCM)	Awarded \$48,401 to partially fund the purchase and installation of 11 dual-port Level 2 EVSEs at this Malt State Agency Office Building and Rigidinal Building 2. Reimbursed DECM \$49,401.80. Phopics funded at 100 parcent of request. Project complete.	Final project includes the purchase and installation of 12 dual-port Level 2 EVSE units at public locations.	All 12 EVSEs were installed and activated on September 23, 2019.	The project increased from 11 to 12 Level 2 EVSEs purchased and installed.	February 12, 2020	0.19	1.9
	Kamas City	Awarded \$41,227 to purchase and install one dust-port Level 2 EVSE at the City Office, Project has started and is in process. Project funded at 100 percent.	Kamas is currently designing the project as part of the reconstruction of its City Hell parking lot and park improvements. Due to COVID-19 they are experiencing delays, which has pushed back the starting and completion of the project. Their agreement end date was extended to January 31, 2024.	Kamas has experienced additional delays and is planning on completing the project during the Winter of 2023.	N/A	Winter 2023	0.014	0.14
	Kaysville City	Associad 658,088 to purphase and install rine dual-port (priven public and ten unotaplaco) Level 2 EVSEs of Coly 1est 100 E. 200 N. Keyanite. U.T. 500 N. Flar St., and the Keyande Operations Control The severy public changing sistince we handed at 100 percent. The ten workplace changes are funded at 00 percent. Propect is complete.	Final project includes the purchase of nine dual-port Level 2 EVSE units. Sever of the nine EVSE units are available to the public, and the other two EVSE units and be used by the only flex vehicles and not available for public companies to the public of the public of the units themselves replaced of using a vendor.	The EVGES were installed and exhauld throughout the summer are fill of 2020. The following are 8.2020. Operations Center. September 22, 2020, and City Hall, October 19, 2020.	N/A	November 4, 2020	0.4	4
	Lehi City	Awarded \$16,756 to purchase and install one dust-port Level 2 EVSE at City Hall. Project funded at 100 percent. Project is complete.	Final groped includes the purchase and installation of one dust-got Level 2 EVSE troated at a putilic location.	Installed and activated on July 15, 2020.	Addresses are slightly different than proposed. The new addresses are boated whim the same parting for as the proposal. The location of the project was moved from 15% to the control of the project was moved from 15% to the control of the project was not control of the total basis Lain, Usah, to 61 North 108 Basis Lain, Usah.	September 25, 2020	0.02	0.2
	Murray City Power	Awarded \$137,008 to purchase and install two dual-port Lovel 2 EVSEs and one DC Fast Charger at Murray Park Recreation Center, Project funded at 100 percent, Project complete.	Murray City Power has completed their project and submitted a request for reimbursement. The final project includes the purchase, installation, and electrical upgrade for two dusbport Level 2 and one DC Fast Charger. The reimbursement was completed in July 2021.	The EVSE units were installed and activated on May 12, 2021.	N/A	July 8, 2021	0.088	0.88
	Orem City	Awarded \$308,269 to purchase and install four DC Fast Chargers, funded at 100 percent, at City Hall, Project is complete.	Final project includes the purchase and installation of four DC Fast Chargers. All units are located at public locations.	The EVSE units were installed and activated on August 7,2020.	N/A	September 21, 2020	0.11	1.1
	Provo City	Amended \$775,000 to purchase and install \$0 dealered Level 2 EVIDEs, funded at 100 porcest, as featured positions. Prevo City, Comise: Reconsistent Center Prints & Risc.), Andersey (Johny, Paulic Wincks Complete, Prevo Power Complete, Rock Campro Park, North Park; Spring Crosse. Park; and Potenter Prints. The project has safeting and in a prosess. Prov 10 gargement amount was bested of 15 to original fluid, \$775,500 but the width amount of the project covers in a few to be actual process. Providing the amount, we would be able to move forward with the 2nd cound of EV projects for the VM funding.	Sistem of the 20 EVSE units have been installed and activisted. Privo City will have the far arrangeing units installed at the new City Hat, par of the Privo. Of the Privo City and Privo City and Privo City City and	Installation and addition of the EVSE units at six of the series locations are completed. Prove Power is upgrading all of the primary electrical services to the seven different locations.	The FIRST virtie that were originally planned to be mobiled at the Pierra and Edward methods be the Pierra and Edward methods be the Recent Contact Process Co	December 31, 2024	0.28	2.8

April 1985   Company   C	Servicy City  Project complete. Awarded \$114,682 to purchase and install flow DC Feet Chargers at the Self Liais Covery frequent to the City Covers. Remonstratement to Entry City in \$111,082 to purchase and install flow DC Feet Chargers are material and activated on Feetanay 9, 2021.  NA. Meers 22, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on Feetanay 9, 2021.  NA. Meers 22, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on Feetanay 9, 2021.  NA. Meers 22, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on Feetanay 9, 2021.  NA. Meers 22, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on June 12, 2019.  NA. Meers 22, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on June 12, 2019.  NA. Meers 23, 2020  NA. Meers 23, 2020  NA. Meers 23, 2020  NA. Aggest 19, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on June 12, 2019.  NA. Meers 23, 2020  NA. Aggest 19, 2020  OC Feet Chargers were natived and activated on June 12, 2019.  NA. Meers 23, 2020  NA. Meer	12 1.2
19   19   19   19   19   19   19   19	Sandog Springs Avairable \$28,780 to purchase and install firms disalport Level 2 EVSEs at the Municipal Comput. Kinded at 100 percore. Project is complete.  This impression is a purchase of time Level 2 EVSE set the Municipal Comput. Kinded at 100 percore. Project is complete.  The contractor (Black amon McDonald Lightful) was issued a city building specified under the set of municipal specified in set of municipal specifi	41 0.41
Note of the Control	Saratoga Spring Avanted 25,07.85 to youthow and institution fund of \$2,07.85 to youthow or youthout for extract the following and the foll	
On which Is the common or regarded to a protection of the common or regarded to the common or re	and was expected to date construction in early December 2012, depending on earlier. The College of Sun Sal Lake City is unknown when the project will be amended to outside their proper end date to October 31, 2023.  The College of South Sal Lake City is unknown when the project will be completion, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be completed, in addition to parts delays, they unknown when the project will be unknown when the project will be completed. In addition to parts delays, they when they will be parts to come of the parts to come of the parts to come of the parts to parts the parts to come of the parts to come of the parts to parts the parts to parts the parts to come of the parts to complete the parts to parts the parts to parts the parts to parts	56 0.88
Therespect Copy Copy Copy Copy Copy Copy Copy Copy		
Wildle Locked 100 person. It all residence from the control product of the produc	Timpsanogos Gave Manument Visitor's Center funded at 80 percent. Project is complete.  Agreement As such their reimbursement rate has been July 31, 2022 U.D.  Agreement As such their reimbursement rate has been July 31, 2022 U.D.	14 0.14
Laba Mottle ALZ parking No. 40 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, ACQ parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, In a Libb A MOSE parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, In a Libb A MOSE parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, In a Libb A MOSE parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb A MOSE, In a Libb A MOSE parking \$4.50 for Yest (19) Such Chron. Libb	EVISEs, funded at 100 present, after 60 billowing bearins; California Charles (Participa Charles) and Charles (Participa Charles) and Charles) and Charles (Participa Charles) and Charles)	12.6
(WSU) pergraphly funded us to TVNs, but has been changed in the funded all 65 percent. Proped is positions.  Void difference of an additional 569.  West Valley CVP V	Use A 6908; W22 parking \$6.400 Next 200 Starth, Chem. Unit he 8008; M22 parking \$1.400 Next 200 Starth, Use A 5008; M22 parking \$1.400 Next 200 Starth, Use A 5008; M22 parking \$1.400 Next 200	83 0.83
West Valley CID Valley CID Planes Contact, funded as 100 percent of amount requested. West Valley CID has NA		11 1.11
Zero Emission Vehicle	West Valley City Velley City Fitness Center, funded at 100 percent of amount requested. West Valley City has N/A	A N/A
	Zero Emission Vehide	D TBD

Diesel Emission Reduction Act (DERA) Category:	Provides matching funds to the base emounts provided by the Environmental Protection Agency through the State Clean Deset Grant Program for federal food years 2017-2026.	Workplans for PY17, PY18, PY19, PY20, PY21, and PY22 have been approved by EPA and are active.	Sal Lake City School Distillat (ISCSID) completed a portion of their project in replace eight ideased the charges platform. A grant approximate remains in place with ISCSID in replace as additional four discontinuous platform. A grant approximate remains in place with ISCSID in replace as additional four discontinuous conjugad four deed to some wind examined remainment obscurrentation in USEC for manufacture. In conjugad four deed to some wind examined remainment obscurrentation in USEC for sound for the conjugad four deed to some wind examined remainment obscurrentation in USEC for sound for the conjugad four deed to some some some some some some some som	N/A	September 2027	тво	ТВО
			Additional projects are being reviewed for eligibility.				

07/27/2023

Date